

No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

HENRY SCHEIN, INC., APPLICANT

v.

ARCHER AND WHITE SALES, INC.

APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF PROCEEDINGS
PENDING A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL F. SCHUSTER
CYNTHIA KEELY TIMMS
LOCKE LORD LLP
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2800
Dallas, TX 75201

RICHARD C. GODFREY
BARACK S. ECHOLS
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60654

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
MASHA G. HANSFORD
STACIE M. FAHSEL
WILLIAM T. MARKS
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statement.....	4
A. Background.....	4
B. Facts and procedural history.....	6
Argument.....	12
I. There is a reasonable probability that this Court will grant certiorari.....	13
A. The decision below deepens a conflict among the federal courts of appeals and state courts of last resort.....	14
B. The question presented is important and warrants review in this case.....	19
II. There is a significant possibility that this Court will reverse the court of appeals' decision.....	23
III. Absent a stay, applicant will suffer irreparable harm.....	28
IV. The equities favor a stay.....	29
Conclusion.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Allied-Bruce Terminix Co. v. Dobson</u> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	21
<u>Ally Align Health, Inc. v. Signature Advantage, LLC</u> , 574 S.W.3d 753 (Ky. 2019)	14, 16, 25
<u>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</u> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	22
<u>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</u> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	4, 22
<u>Barnes v. E-Systems, Inc. Group Hospital Medical & Surgical Insurance Plan</u> , 501 U.S. 1301 (1991)	12

Cases -- continued:

<u>Belnap v. Iasis Healthcare</u> , 844 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2017).....	6
<u>Deaver v. United States</u> , 483 U.S. 1301 (1987).....	12
<u>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</u> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	5, 23, 24
<u>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</u> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	4, 21
<u>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</u> : 138 S. Ct. 2678 (2018)	9
139 S. Ct. 524 (2019)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Hollingsworth v. Perry</u> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	12
<u>James & Jackson, LLC v. Willie Gary, LLC</u> , 906 A.2d 76 (Del. 2006)	17, 18
<u>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth</u> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	3
<u>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</u> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	4, 27
<u>NASDAQ OMX Group, Inc. v. UBS Securities, LLC</u> , 770 F.3d 1010 (2d Cir. 2014)	18, 19, 26
<u>Oracle America, Inc. v. Myriad Group A.G.</u> , 724 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2013)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</u> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	4, 5
<u>Southland Corp. v. Keating</u> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	21
<u>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</u> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	22

STATUTES AND RULE

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. 1-16.....	<u>passim</u>
9 U.S.C. 2	4
9 U.S.C. 3	7

Statutes and rule -- continued:

9 U.S.C. 47
9 U.S.C. 1621
Sherman Antitrust Act, 15 U.S.C. 1.....6
28 U.S.C. 2101(f).....1, 12
Sup. Ct. Rule 23.....1

MISCELLANEOUS

American Arbitration Association Commercial Rule R-7.....6
Christopher R. Drahozal & Erin O’Hara O’Connor,
Unbundling Procedure: Carve-Outs from Arbitration
Clauses, 66 Fla. L. Rev. 1945 (2014)20
